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Independent Auditor’s Report

Board of Directors
Foothills Animal Shelter
Golden, Colorado

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinions

We have audited the financial statements of Foothills Animal Shelter and its discretely presented
component unit (collectively, the Shelter) as of and for the year ended December 31, 2024, and the related
notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Shelter’s basic financial statements as
listed in the table of contents.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the respective
financial position of the Foothills Animal Shelter and its discretely presented component unit as of
December 31, 2024, and the respective changes in financial position and cash flows thereof for the year
then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinions

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards). Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the “Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit
of the Financial Statements” section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Shelter and to
meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our
audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis
for our audit opinions.

Emphasis of Matter

As discussed in Note 6 to the financial statements, during 2024, Foothills Animal Shelter adopted new
accounting guidance related to compensated absences. Our opinions are not modified with respect to this
matter.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the
design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation
of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Shelter’s ability to continue as
a going concern for 12 months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known
information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter.

Forvis Mazars, LLP is an independent member of Forvis Mazars Global Limited



Board of Directors
Foothills Animal Shelter

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes
our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore
is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards
will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery,
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered
material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the
judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we:
¢ Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

o |dentify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements.

e Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Shelter’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

o Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

e Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,
that raise substantial doubt about the Shelter's ability to continue as a going concern for a
reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters
that we identified during the audit.

Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s
discussion and analysis and budgetary information be presented to supplement the basic financial
statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic
financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be
an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate
operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required
supplementary information in accordance with GAAS, which consisted of inquiries of management about
the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s
responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our
audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the
information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion
or provide any assurance.

Forvis Mazars, LLP

Denver, Colorado
May 23, 2025



Foothills Animal Shelter
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited)
Year Ended December 31, 2024

The following Management’s Discussion and Analysis is designed to provide an analysis of Foothills Animal
Shelter’s (the Shelter) financial condition and operating results and to inform the reader of the Shelter’s financial
activities. The financial statements of the Shelter are presented as a local governmental entity of the state of
Colorado engaged in the operation of providing an animal shelter to the communities within Jefferson County.

Additionally, the Shelter has a related entity that is a 501(c)(3) Friends of Foothills Animal Shelter (Friends) whose
mission is raising funds to support the work of the Shelter. As a supporting organization of the Shelter, the activities
of Friends are reported as a “Component Unit” in the audited financials.

The Management’s Discussion and Analysis should be read in conjunction with the financial statements.

2024 Financial Highlights for both the Shelter and Friends

e Friends saw an increase in donations by 5% from 2023, to $2.13 million in total. This allowed Friends to
transfer approximately $2.18 million to the Shelter to support its mission.

e Friends’ ending Net Position in 2024 is $102,803 of this, $71,726 is unrestricted. There is $31,077 in
restricted funds for other purposes.

o The Shelter's 2024 budget anticipated similar revenues as 2023 and an increase in expenses of 10% over
2023. Actual revenue decreased 2% and its total expenses increased by 6% over 2023.

Overview of the Statement of Net Position of the Shelter

The Statement of Net Position presents information on all assets and liabilities. Over time, increases or decreases
in the net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position is strengthening or losing ground.

Overall, the Shelter’s net position has decreased by 16% from 2023 and Friends’ net position decreased by 70%.

At the end of 2024 the Shelter reported net investment in capital assets of $544,364, $2,190,921 in restricted net
position and $651,061 in unrestricted net position. Restricted funds are comprised of the following:

e A Capital Improvement Fund equal to a minimum of $500,000 whose use will be for replacement of capital
equipment, new capital equipment and improvements or expansion of our facility. This amount has been
set aside since 2012, as required by intergovernmental agreement.

e A Contingency/Emergency Fund, as required by intergovernmental agreement, with a minimum amount of
three months operating expenses as calculated from the prior year; $1,619,614.

¢ An Animal Relief Fund that is designated for the purpose of offsetting or subsidizing the costs of providing
humane services for animals in our care that are victims of abuse or neglect, part of a mass impound,
require specialized care, displaced due to natural disasters and/or present with extraordinary health care
needs and/or complications. At the end of 2024 the balance in this account was $71,307.



Foothills Animal Shelter

Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited)

Year Ended December 31, 2024

ASSETS

Current assets
Property and equipment

Total Assets

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION
Total Liabilities
Net Position
Net investment in capital assets
Restricted
Unrestricted

Total Net Position

Total Liabilities and Net Position

2023 Dollar Variance
2024 (as Restated) Variance Percentage
$ 3357206 $ 4,183,468 $ (826,262) -20%
565,006 502,056 62,950 13%
$§ 3922212 $§ 4685524 _$ (763,312) -16%
$ 535,866 $ 707,304 $ (171,438) -24%
544,364 271,054 273,310 101%
2,190,921 2,097,842 93,079 4%
651,061 1,609,324 (958,263) -60%
3,386,346 3,978,220 (591,874) -15%
$ 3922212 $§ 4685524 $ (763,312) -16%

Overview of the Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position of the Shelter

The Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position presents information that reflects how the
Shelter’s net position changed during the past year. All changes in the net position are reported as soon as the
underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of the related cash flows. Thus, revenues
and expenses are reported in the statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods.

Overall, the Shelter's revenue decreased by 2% due to a large bequest of funds received in 2023 that was not
anticipated to be awarded again in 2024.

The 6% increase in expenses was considered in our 2024 budget to accommodate the transition to a new Executive
Director and allow necessary payroll adjustments to attract and retain employees.



Foothills Animal Shelter
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited)
Year Ended December 31, 2024

2023 Dollar Variance
2024 (as Restated) Variance Percentage

Operating Revenue

Charges for services $ 1645651 $ 1512711 § 132,940 9%

Dog licensing fees 420,018 477,132 (57,114) -12%

Assessments 1,233,855 1,183,800 50,055 4%

Donations and events 2,445,520 2,703,856 (258,336) -10%
Total Operating Revenue 5,745,044 5,877,499 (132,455) -2%
Total Operating Expenses 6,532,768 6,162,626 370,142 6%
Net Operating Loss (787,724) (285,127) (502,597) -176%
Nonoperating Revenue 195,850 229,604 (33,754) -15%
Change in Net Position $ (591,874) _$ (565,523) _$ (536,351) -966%

Shelter Budgetary Highlights

The Shelter prepares its budget on a non-GAAP budgetary basis of accounting to recognize capital outlays in
addition to operating and nonoperating revenue and contributions. Capital contributions of facilities and depreciation
are not reflected on the budget since they do not affect “funds available.” Budgets are required by state statute.
Shelter Long-Term Debt

The Shelter does not carry any long-term debt.

Shelter Capital Assets

The Shelter sets capital items with a minimum value of $5,000 per individual item on a depreciation schedule.

Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budget

In 2024, the Shelter experienced the following economic factors:

e Continued capital improvements including completion of the long-term holding renovations and
improvements to the lobby

e A 13% increase in personnel expenses to manage growth and transition of Executive Directors

e Experienced a 3-7% increase in prices from animal care and veterinary supply vendors

Financial considerations for 2025:
¢ Intake numbers and length-of-stay trends across the Denver-metro area for adult dogs

e A 3% increase in payroll expenses to allow for cost-of-living adjustments
e Continued vendor price increases in animal care and veterinary supplies



Foothills Animal Shelter
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited)
Year Ended December 31, 2024

Requests for Information

This report is designed to provide a general overview of the Shelter’s finances. Questions concerning any of the
information provided in this report or requests for additional information should be directed to:

Meghan McSchaefer

Executive Director

Phone: 720.407.5210

Email: mmcschaefer@fas4pets.org

Foothills Animal Shelter
580 Mclntyre Street
Golden, Colorado 80401



Foothills Animal Shelter
Statement of Net Position
December 31, 2024

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents
Accounts receivable
Prepaid expenses
Due from component unit

Total Current Assets

Noncurrent Assets
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation

Total Assets

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable
Accrued liabilities
Due to primary government

Total Current Liabilities

Noncurrent Liabilities
Accrued compensated absences

Total Liabilities

Net Position
Net investment in capital assets
Restricted for
Capital improvements
Operating reserve
Animal Relief Fund
Other programs
Unrestricted

Total Net Position

Total Liabilities and Net Position

See Notes to Financial Statements

Primary Component
Government Unit
Shelter Friends
$ 3,305,762 $ 98,446
25,468 5,250
25,648 -
328 -
3,357,206 103,696
565,006 -
$ 3,922,212 $ 103,696
$ 99,478 $ 565
225,461 -
- 328
324,939 893
210,927 -
535,866 893
544,364 -
500,000 -
1,619,614 -
71,307 22,876
- 8,201
651,061 71,726
3,386,346 102,803
$ 3,922,212 $ 103,696




Foothills Animal Shelter

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position

Year Ended December 31, 2024

Revenues
Charges for services
Dog licensing fees

Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) assessments

Donations and events
Distributions from component unit

Total Revenues

Expenses
Communications
Personnel
Professional services
Animal care
Administration
Utilities
Dog licensing administration
Fundraising
Programs

Distributions to primary government

Depreciation

Total Expenses

Net Operating Loss

Nonoperating Revenues
Investment income
Other

Total Nonoperating Revenues

Change in Net Position

Net Position, Beginning of Year, as Previously Reported
Restatement for Change in Accounting Principle (Note 6)

Net Position, Beginning of Year, as Restated

Net Position, End of Year

See Notes to Financial Statements

Primary Component
Government Unit
Shelter Friends
$ 1,645,651 $ -
420,018 -
1,233,855 -
266,706 2,131,387
2,178,814 -
5,745,044 2,131,387
1,200 -
5,203,778 -
114,641 -
637,214 -
335,795 68,552
130,267 -
43,789 -
3,546 122,374
- 1,766
- 2,178,814
62,538 -
6,532,768 2,371,506
(787,724) (240,119)
192,165 -
3,685 -
195,850 -
(591,874) (240,119)
4,030,970 342,922
(52,750) -
3,978,220 342,922
$ 3,386,346 $ 102,803




Foothills Animal Shelter
Statement of Cash Flows
Year Ended December 31, 2024

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Cash received from customers
Cash received from donors
Dog licensing fees received
Cash received from IGA assessments
Cash received by (paid to) primary government
Cash paid to vendors and others
Cash paid to employees

Net Cash Used in Operating Activities

Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities

Purchase of capital assets

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Investment income received

Net Decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year

Reconciliation of Net Operating Income (Loss) to Net
Cash Provided by (Used In) Operating Activities
Net operating loss
Depreciation
Changes in assets and liabilities

Accounts receivable

Prepaid expenses

Due to (from) component unit/primary government
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

Accrued compensated absences

Net Cash Used in Operating Activities

Noncash Investing Activities Cash Flow Information
Purchases of capital assets included in accounts payable

See Notes to Financial Statements

Primary Component
Government Unit
Shelter Friends
$ 1,645,651 $ -
266,706 2,126,137
405,325 -
1,233,855 -
2,179,193 (2,179,193)
(1,111,140) (194,049)
(5,554,321) -
(934,731) (247,105)
(100,957) -
191,961 -
(843,727) (247,105)
4,149,489 345,551
$ 3,305,762 $ 98,446
$ (787,724) $ (240,119)
62,538 -
(14,693) (5,250)
(3,151) -
379 (379)
(221,121) (1,357)
29,041 -
$ (934,731) $ (247,105)
$ 20,642 $ -




Foothills Animal Shelter
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

Note 1. Nature of Operations and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Nature of Operations

The Table Mountain Animal Center was established by an intergovernmental agreement dated March 15, 1976, for
the administration and operation of a common animal shelter. In August 2012, an amended intergovernmental
agreement changed the name of the shelter to the Foothills Animal Shelter (the Shelter). Current participating
entities are as follows:

Jefferson County City of Lakewood
City of Arvada City of Westminster
City of Edgewater City of Wheat Ridge
City of Golden

The Shelter’s Board of Directors consists of appointed members from the participating entities. Each participating
entity is entitled to appoint one member to the board.

Reporting Entity

The financial reporting entity consists of the Shelter, organizations for which the Shelter is financially accountable,
and organizations that raise and hold economic resources for the direct benefit of the Shelter. All funds,
organizations, institutions, agencies, departments and offices that are not legally separate are part of the Shelter.
Legally separate organizations for which the Shelter is financially accountable are considered part of the reporting
entity. Financial accountability exists if the Shelter appoints a voting majority of the organization’s governing board
and is able to impose its will on the organization, or if there is a potential for the organization to provide benefits to,
or impose financial burdens on, the Shelter.

Based on the application of these criteria, the Shelter includes Friends of Foothills Animal Shelter (Friends), a
nonprofit organization as defined in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, in its reporting entity. Friends
was formed to encourage humanity to animals by education and in cooperation with the Shelter, to raise funds to
assist the Shelter in fulfilling its mission, and to engage in any other lawful business or activities for the benefit of
the Shelter and the prevention of cruelty to animals. Friends is discretely presented in the Shelter’'s financial
statements and does not issue separate financial statements.

Basis of Accounting and Presentation

The Shelter uses an enterprise fund to account for its operations. Enterprise funds are used to account for
operations that are financed and operated in a manner similar to private business enterprises, where fees are
charged to external users for goods or services.

The financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of
accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when the liability is incurred,
regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all
eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met.

Enterprise funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items. Operating revenues and
expenses generally result from providing services and producing and delivering goods in connection with ongoing
operations. Operating expenses include the cost of sales and services, administrative expenses, and depreciation
on capital assets. All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as nonoperating revenues
and expenses.

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for a specific use, it is the Shelter’s practice to use
restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources as they are needed.

70



Foothills Animal Shelter
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of
assets, liabilities and deferred inflows and outflows of resources and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities
at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting
period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Cash Equivalents

The Shelter considers all liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less to be cash equivalents.
At December 31, 2024, cash equivalents consisted primarily of an interest in a local government investment pool,
described in Note 2.

Capital Assets

Capital assets are recorded at cost at the date of acquisition, or acquisition value at the date of donation if acquired
by gift. It is the Shelter’s policy to capitalize property and equipment with a cost of $5,000 or more and a life in
excess of one year. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful life of each
asset. The following estimated useful lives are being used by the Shelter:

Building improvements 5-10 years
Furniture and equipment 5-10 years
Vehicles 6 years

Compensated Absences

Shelter policies permit most employees to accumulate vacation and sick leave benefits that may be realized as paid
time off or, in limited circumstances, as a cash payment. Expense and the related liability are recognized as vacation
and sick benefits are earned whether the employee is expected to realize the benefit as time off or in cash.

Compensated absence liabilities are computed using the regular pay and termination pay rates in effect at statement
of net position date plus an additional amount for compensation-related payments such as social security and
Medicare taxes computed using rates in effect at that date. These liabilities are then valued using an estimate of
leave more-likely-than-not to be used for time off or otherwise paid or settled. This estimate includes evaluating
historical use and settlement trends and management’s determination of any facts or circumstances that indicate
those historical trends may not be reflective of estimated future use, if relevant.

During 2024, Foothills Animal Shelter adopted GASB Statement 101, Compensated Absences and recognized the
effect of a change in accounting principle for updating recognition and measurement guidance for compensated
absences. See Note 6 for the quantitative effect of this accounting principle adoption.

Net Position

Net position is restricted when constraints placed on the use of resources are externally imposed. The
intergovernmental agreement requires the Shelter to establish a capital improvement fund equal to a minimum of
$500,000, which has been reported as restricted net position in the financial statements. Uses of the fund include
replacement or procurement of capital equipment and improvement or expansion of the facility. If funds are used
from the capital improvement fund, the fund shall be returned to the minimum balance within a two-year period.

The intergovernmental agreement requires the Shelter to establish a contingency/emergency fund equal to a
minimum of three months of operating expenses as calculated from the prior year.
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Foothills Animal Shelter
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

Animal Relief Fund (ARF) monies are placed in reserve for the purpose of offsetting or subsidizing the costs of
providing humane services for animals in the care of the Shelter when such animal meet one or more of the following
criteria: (1) a victim of abuse or neglect; (2) part of a mass impound; (3) exotic, requiring specialized diet, health
care or shelter; (4) displaced due to natural disaster; (5) presenting extraordinary health care needs and/or
complications.

Note 2. Cash and Investments

Summary of Carrying Values

The carrying values of deposits and investments shown above are included in the statement of net position as
follows:

Primary Component
Government Unit
Shelter Friends
Cash on hand $ 433 $ -
Undeposited funds 16,679 -
Deposits 423,577 98,446
CSAFE Local Government Investment Pool 2,865,073 -
$ 3,305,762 $ 98,446

Deposits

The Colorado Public Deposit Protection Act (PDPA) requires local government entities to deposit cash in eligible
public depositories. Eligibility is determined by state regulations. Amounts on deposit in excess of federal insurance
levels must be collateralized by eligible collateral as determined by the PDPA. The PDPA allows the financial
institution to create a single collateral pool for all public funds held. The pool is to be maintained by another
institution, or held in trust for all uninsured public deposits as a group. The market value of the collateral must be at
least equal to 102% of the uninsured deposits. At December 31, 2024, the Shelter had bank deposits of
approximately $440,000, collateralized with securities held by the financial institution’s agent but not in the Shelter’s
name. December 31, 2024, the Shelter and Friends had bank deposits in excess of FDIC insurance limits totaling
approximately $410,000 and $0, respectively.

Investments

The Shelter is required to comply with state statutes which specify investment instruments meeting defined rating,
maturity, and concentration risk criteria in which local governments may invest, which include the following. State
statutes do not address custodial risk.

Obligations of the United States and certain U.S. agency securities

Certain international agency securities

General obligation and revenue bonds of U.S. local government entities
Bankers’ acceptances of certain banks

Commercial paper

Local government investment pools

Written repurchase agreements collateralized by certain authorized securities
Certain money market funds

Guaranteed investment contracts

12



Foothills Animal Shelter
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

Investment in External Investment Pool

At December 31, 2024, the Shelter had $2,865,073 invested in the Colorado Surplus Asset Fund Trust (CSAFE),
an investment vehicle established for local government entities in Colorado to pool surplus funds. The Colorado
Division of Securities administers and enforces the requirements of creating and operating CSAFE. CSAFE
operates in conformity with the Securities and Exchange Commission’s Rule 2a-7. CSAFE is measured at the net
asset value per share, with each share valued at $1.00. CSAFE is rated AAAm by Standard and Poor’s.

Investments of CSAFE are limited to those allowed by state statutes. A designated custodial bank provides
safekeeping and depository services in connection with the direct investment and withdrawal functions. The
custodian’s internal records identify the investments owned by the participating governments. CSAFE is designed
to provide local governments with a convenient method for investing in short-term investments carefully chosen to
provide maximum safety and liquidity, while still maximizing interest earnings.

Interest Rate Risk
State statutes generally limit investments to a maturity of five years, unless the governing board authorizes the
investment for a period in excess of five years.

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that the issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its obligations. State statutes
limit certain investments to those with specified ratings from nationally recognized statistical rating organizations,
depending on the type of investment.

Custodial Credit Risk

For an investment, custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty, the Shelter will
not be able to recover the value of its investment or collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside
party. The Shelter’'s investment policy requires that investments be placed with two or more financial institutions
and in such amounts or proportions of total investments or assets as may be reasonable and prudent.
Concentration of Credit Risk

State statues generally do not limit the amount that may be invested in any one issuer.

13



Foothills Animal Shelter
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

Note 3. Capital Assets

Capital assets activity for the year ended December 31, 2024, was:

Capital Assets
Buildings and improvements
Construction in progress
Furniture and equipment
Vehicles

Accumulated Depreciation
Buildings and improvements
Furniture and equipment
Vehicles

Capital Assets, Net

Note 4. Pension Plans

401(k) Plan

Balance Balance

12/31/2023 Additions Deletions 12/31/2024
$ 265,334 $ 203,363 $ - $ 468,697
163,908 - (163,908) -
333,226 6,900 (8,793) 331,333
19,279 75,245 (19,279) 75,245
781,747 285,508 (191,980) 875,275
(122,641) (36,540) - (159,181)
(137,771) (21,937) 12,681 (147,027)
(19,279) (4,061) 19,279 (4,061)
(279,691) (62,538) 31,960 (310,269)

$ 502,056 $ 222970 $ (160,020) _$ 565,006

All employees with 500 hours of service and at least 18 years of age are eligible to participate in the plan. Hours of
service are evaluated at 6 and 12 months of employment. Participant contributions are fully vested on the date of
eligibility. The Shelter matches 100% of employee contributions up to 3% and 50% of employee contributions up to
an additional 2% of eligible compensation. For the year ended December 31, 2024, the Shelter contributed $77,119

to the plan.

457 Plan

Certain former employees were given the option of voluntarily contributing to a deferred compensation plan. The
plan is administered by TD Ameritrade and is closed to new applicants.

14



Foothills Animal Shelter
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

Note 5. Commitments and Contingencies

Facility Financing Agreement

In August 2010, the Shelter entered into an agreement with Jefferson County to lease a county-owned facility for
50 years, from August 9, 2010, and terminating August 9, 2060. The lease agreement requires annual lease
payments of $10. An intergovernmental agreement between the Cities of Arvada, Lakewood, Wheat Ridge, Golden
and Westminster and Jefferson County implemented a county-wide dog licensing program to finance the
construction of the facility.

In August 2012, the participating entities amended the intergovernmental agreement to permit dog licensing fees
from the county-wide dog licensing program, to be used for operating costs of the Shelter, capital improvements,
and maintenance. The participating entities pay an assessment to Jefferson County to repay debt service related
to the construction of the facility.

In February 2022, the participating entities amended the agreement to establish and codify annual assessments,
to consolidate and simplify the annual billing of license fees to each municipality and to make effective various other
administrative changes.

Note 6. Change in Accounting Principle

During 2024, Foothills Animal Shelter recognized the effect of a change in accounting principle for implementation
of GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences, to reflect updating recognition and measurement guidance
for compensated absences under a standardized model (see Note 1). This resulted in a restatement of the following
December 31, 2023, financial statement line items.

Previously Increase
Year Ended December 31, 2023 Reported Restated (Decrease)

Statement of Net Position

Accrued compensated absences $ 129,136 $ 181,886 $ 52,750

Unrestricted net position $ 1,662,074 $ 1,609,324 $ (52,750)
Statement of Revenue, Expenses

and Changes in Net Position

Personnel $ 4,593,602 $ 4,646,352 $ 52,750

Change in net position $ (2,773) % (55,523) $ (52,750)
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Foothills Animal Shelter
Budgetary Comparison Schedule and Related Notes
Year Ended December 31, 2024

Original and
Final
Budget Actual Variance

Revenues

Charges for services $ 1,537,000 $ 1,645,651 $ 108,651

Dog licensing fees 357,913 420,018 62,105

IGA assessments 1,269,768 1,233,855 (35,913)

Donations and events 590,000 266,706 (323,294)

Distributions from component unit 2,200,000 2,178,814 (21,186)

Investment income 140,000 192,165 52,165
Total Revenues 6,094,681 5,937,209 (157,472)
Expenditures

Communications 5,000 1,200 3,800

Personnel 5,338,448 5,203,778 134,670

Professional services 111,275 114,641 (3,366)

Animal care 646,600 637,214 9,386

Administration 371,010 335,795 35,215

Utilities 144,000 130,267 13,733

Dog licensing administration 45,600 43,789 1,811

Fundraising 7,500 3,546 3,954
Total Expenditures 6,669,433 6,470,230 199,203
Change in Net Position,

Budgetary Basis $ (574,752) (5633,021) _$ 41,731
Reconciliation to GAAP basis

Add/(less)

Depreciation (62,538)
Other 3,685

Change in Net Position, GAAP Basis $ (591,874)

Notes to Schedule

Annual budgets are adopted by the Board of Directors on a non-GAAP budgetary basis, whereby capital outlay is
budgeted as an expense and depreciation and any related gain/loss on disposals are not budgeted. All
appropriations lapse at fiscal year-end.

The Shelter follows these procedures to establish the budgetary information reflected in the financial statements:

e The Executive Director submits to the Board of Directors a proposed operating budget for the fiscal year
commencing the following January 1. The operating budget includes proposed expenditures and the means
of financing them.

e Public hearings are conducted to obtain taxpayer comments

e Prior to December 31, the budget is legally adopted through passage of a resolution
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Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting
and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on
an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in
Accordance with Government Auditing Standards

Independent Auditor’s Report

Board of Directors
Foothills Animal Shelter
Golden, Colorado

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards), the financial
statements of Foothills Animal Shelter and its discretely presented component unit (collectively,
the Shelter), which comprise the Shelter’s statement of net position as of December 31, 2024, and the
related statements of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position and cash flows for the year then
ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated May 23,
2025, which contained an emphasis of matter for a change in accounting principle.

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Shelter’s internal control
over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in
the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Shelter’s internal control. Accordingly, we do
not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Shelter’s internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management
or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct,
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in
internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s
financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant
deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a
material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses
or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified.

Forvis Mazars, LLP is an independent member of Forvis Mazars Global Limited



Board of Directors
Foothills Animal Shelter

Report on Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Shelter’s financial statements are free from
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations,
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the
financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an
objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed
no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing
Standards.

Purpose of This Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with
Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly,
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

Forvic Mazars, LLP

Denver, Colorado
May 23, 2025
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Foothills Animal Shelter
Summary Schedule of Prior Audit Findings
Year Ended December 31, 2024

Reference
Number Finding Status
2023-001 Finding: Accounting for Capital Assets Implemented

Recommendation: We recommend the District update
necessary policies and procedures relating to capital assets
and we recommend this process be completed as timely as
possible. Once complete, adequate training should be provided
to all employees involved in capital asset reporting to ensure
the new policies and procedures are properly implemented and
enforced.
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